BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

No. S 124

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA ORDER, 2005 (S 18/05)

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA (AUTHORISED ORGANISATIONS) REGULATIONS, 2008

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Authorised organisations.

SCHEDULE – AUTHORISED ORGANISATIONS

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA ORDER, 2005 (\$ 18/05)

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA (AUTHORISED ORGANISATIONS) REGULATIONS, 2008

In exercise of the power conferred by section 31 of the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea Order, 2005, the Minister of Communications, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Regulations -

Citation.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Authorised Organisation) Regulations, 2008.

Authorised organisations.

2. (1) The organisations specified in the Schedule are hereby authorised for the survey or inspection of Brunei Darussalam ships and the issue of any certificate or endorsement under the Order.

(2) The Director may, with the approval of the Minister, authorise any person to be an authorised organisation under sub-regulation (1), subject to such conditions as he may impose.

SCHEDULE

(regulation 2)

AUTHORISED ORGANISATIONS

- 1. The American Bureau of Shipping.
- 2. Bureau Veritas.
- 3. Det Norske Veritas.
- 4. Germanischer Lloyd.
- 5. Lloyd's Register of Shipping.
- 6. Nippon Kaiji Kyokai.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Made this 13th. day of Zulhijjah, 1429 Hijriah corresponding to the 11th. day of December, 2008.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA SERI KERNA DATO SERI SETIA DR. HAJI AWANG ABU BAKAR BIN HAJI APONG Minister of Communications, Brunei Darussalam.